HARERA

Complaint No, 6771of 2022
& GURUGRAM st
BEFORE THE HARYANA REAL ESTATE REGULATORY
AUTHORITY, GURUGRAM
Complaint no, 3 6771 0f 2022 |
Date of filing complaint: | 27.10.2022
Date of decision  : 12.12.2023
Gaurika Mathur
Tarun Mathur
Both R/0: Flat No 502, Tower 4, Bestech Parkview
Residency, Sector 3, Palam Vihar, Gurgaon, Haryana
122017 AT Complainants
:"..ﬂr.r_...'-“.: .
M /5 Emaar Mgf Land Ltd. :
Regd. Office: Ece House, 28, Kasturba Gandhi Marg,
New Delhi 110001 “gcis ik Q Respondent
' T r . TP [& b | |
| CORAM: = _{
Shri Vijay Kumar Goyal Member .
 Shri Ashok Sangwan Member
Shri Sanjeev Kumar Arora Member
 APPEARANCE: 1
sh. ]agdeep Kumar[ﬂdvncate] Complainant
Sh. Dhruv Rohtagi (Advecate) . _ Respondent
| ORDER

The present complaint has been filed by the complainant/ allottee under
Section 31 of the Real Estate [Regulation and Development) Act, 2016
(in short, the Act) read with rule 29 of the Haryana Real Estate
(Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in short, the Rules) for
violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is inter alia prescribed
that the promoter shall be responsible for all obligations,

responsibilities and functions under the provision of the Act or the rules

Page 1 of 32




i

HARERA

2 GURUGRAM

and regulations made there under or to the allottee as per the

Complaint No, 677 1of 2022

agreement for sale executed inter se.

Unit and project related details

The particulars of the project, the details of sale consideration, the

amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession and delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following

tabular form:
S.no. | Particulars w
Lpeh
1. | Name of the project _.,,l';'-”r Marﬂens Sector 83, Gurugram,
. ..-'. |. |! s _HM .
2. | Nature of the qu]‘ﬁ *"_j L@lﬁq—f - :
1 | pTCP ”mmfmm “Mitﬁ, 108 of zm‘ajatu 18.12.2010 for 21.9
status . | =
e “ﬁmlu;mwad-umm 17.12.2023
4. | HRERA  registered/ not ;P.egls:emd vide ‘no. 330 of 2017 dated
registered 34 10,2017
5. | HRERA registration valid bip | 31,12.2018
m = 5= &
6. | Unit no { - %’@ﬂ?ﬁ_ﬂmr tower 11
! I HQUISEI{ H;F k £
I' LU page ﬁ-ﬂf&mﬁlamt]
7. | Allotment letter allotted to | 15.09.2011
the present complainant (Page 51 of reply)
8. | Date of execution of buyer's | 03.11. 2011
agrecment [page 31 of complaint]
9. | Possession clause 10. POSSESSION
] (a) Time of honding over the Possession

Page 2 of 32




B GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 67710f 2022

- -;#Hﬁdrsmuds that the Company shall be
_ m!iﬂedru ﬂymcepaﬂndufj_,mmj

Subject to terms of this clouse and barring
force majeure conditions, subject to the
Allottee having complied with all the terms
and conditions of this Agreement. and not |
being in default under any of the provisions
of this Agreement and compliance with all
provisions, formalities, documentation etc,
as prescribed by the Company, the
Company propases to hand over the
possession of the Unit within 36_{Thirty
Six) months from the date of stort of
-construction, subject to timely compliance
l‘b#-pmhrmmns of the Agreement by the
The Allottee agrees and

10. | Date of starn:f' ONSET :
as per statement uﬁ!mnunf E
dated .S
13.12 2022 #t page EEH upf' k' i
reply | L
11. | Due date of possession 1/30,11.2015
[Note: Grace period is not included)
12,| Total consideration as per | ¥ LO682,072/-
statement of account dated
13.12 2022 at page 134 of
reply
13.| Amount paid as per $1.0787.322/-

statement of account dated
13.12 2022 at page 134 of
reply

(Inadvertently —mentioned in the

)

proceeding of the day as Rs. 1,06,82,073/-

Page 3 of 32



HARERA

Complaint No. 67710f 2022
= GURUGRAM 4
14.| Occupation certificate 17.10.2019
[page 116 of reply]
15.| Offer of possession 19.10.2019
[page 122 of reply]
Facts of the complaints:

That the respondent had advertised itself as a very ethical business

group that lives onto its commitments in delivering its hou sing projects

as per promised quality standa” ;

the month of August 2&111 t‘pp rﬁspnndgnt through its business

development associate ap*pmachad theTbnmmaTnants with an offer to
invest and buy a fat in the pru’pnsed project of the respondent, which
the respondent was going to launch the project namely "Palm Gardens"
in the Sector-83, Gi:rugram On 07.09.2011 the complainants had a
meeting with the respnndent at_their hran::h office "Emaar Business
Park, Mg Road, Elkanderpur chcfuﬁ(, EEt:'tur 28, Gurugram 122002"
where the respnndeg:'r-, exp lﬂiheqﬂt{;le {%’-ﬂj‘e%ﬁ?mﬂ%ﬂ'ﬂum&un Greens"
and highlight the amenities of the project (Gurgoan Greens)

That the respondent had further assured to the complainants that the
respondent has already processed the file for all the necessary
sanctions and approvals from the appropriate and concerned
authorities for the development and completion of said project on time
with the promised quality and specification. The respondent had also

shown the brochures and advertisement material of the said project to

Page 4 of 32




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

the complainant given by the respondent and assured that the allotment

letter and builder buyer agreement for the said project would be issued
to the complainants within one week of booking to made by the
complainants. The complainants while relying upon those assurances
and believing them to be true, they booked a residential unit bearing
No. 0405 on 4" Floor in Tower - 11 in the proposed project of the
respondent measuring approximately super area of 1900 Sq. ft.
4id Rs. 7,50,000/- through cheque

Accordingly the complainants ha Ve } i
bearing No 619249 dt ﬂ?,’ﬂ?jﬂﬁl?ﬁﬁ htmkmg amount on 07.09,2011.

That in the said application furm;tiﬁ! pﬁﬂe ofthe said flat was agreed at
the rate of Rs. 4290 Hﬁer sq. ft: manﬁuned in th#-said application form.
At the time of Execuﬂnm of the said #p]ﬂica,tmrt form, it was agreed and
promised by the respondent that there shall be no change, amendment
or variation in the ar&h—.ﬁﬁ;ﬂe. price of the said flat from the area or the
price committed by the respondent in the said application form or

agreed otherwise,

That approximately after Ewn mqﬁtl:rﬁ ::m 03.11.2011 the respondent
executed builder buyer agreement which consisted very stringent and
biased contractual terms which are illegal, arbitrary, unilateral and
discriminatory in nature, because every clause of agreement is drafted
in a one-sided way and a single breach of unilateral terms of buyer
agreement by complainant, will cost him forfeiting of 15% of total

consideration value of unit. The respondent exorbitantly increased the

Page 50of 32



HARERA
& GUEUGRQM Complaint No. 67710f EIJI-'.'E“

net consideration value of flat by adding EDC, IDC and PLC and when

the complainants opposed the unfair trade practices of respondent they
inform that EDC, IDC and PLC are just the government levies and they
are as per the standard rules of government and these are just
approximate values which may come less at the end of project and same
can be proportionately adjusted on prorate basis and about the delay
payment charges of 24% they safd this is standard rule of company anid
company will also cnmpensat&atm;e of Rs 7.5 per sq ft per month
in case of delay in possession. E:ﬁ‘ﬁf ’h}i company. The complainants
opposed these illegal, arbitra mnpi}aﬂﬁj m;ld dlscnminamry terms of
provisional allotment letter but as there is no other option left with
complainants because if the complainants stop the further payment of
installments then in I:h.at ca#é thle rfsp#}n&en; w{Il'furfEi: 15% of total

consideration value me tﬁe tut;i amuun: pa{d by complainants.

That as per annexure- ]I] Esqlxﬂﬁje __uf—-“ﬁayments] of the buyer's
agreement the total Fj,ﬁcuﬂﬁ:dqfa_ﬂuﬁ;_gxc_ﬁlgvﬂﬂlst and gst taxes is Rs.
1,01,89,463 /- (Which includes the charges towards the Basic Price- s,
81,52,663 /- exclusive/dedicated covered car parking Rs 300000, EDC
& IDC Rs 7,36,801 /-, Club Membership Rs 50000, IFMS Rs 95000 , PLC
for Corner Rs 1,90,000/- and PLC for Mini Golf View - Rs 665000/-, But
later at the time of possession the respondent add Rs 1,29,140/- in the
sale consideration in the name of electricity connection charges and add

Rs. 14,160/~ in the name of administrative charges without any reason

for the same and that way the respondent increased the sale

Page 6 of 32




3 HARERA

Complaint No. 6771of 2022
- GUEUGMM ompiaint Mo o
consideration by Rs. 1,43,300/- (Rs 129140 + Rs 14160) without any

reason which is a illegal, arbitrary unilateral and unfair trade practice,
The complainants opposed the increase in sales consideration at time

of possession but respondent did not pay any attention to complainants.

That as per the clause - 10(a) of the said buyer's agreement dated
03.11.2011 the respondent had agreed and promise to complete the
construction of the said flat and deliver its possession within a period
of 36 months with a three (3) mf;ﬂlsgrace period thereon from the
date of start of cunstrur:nnr; [date qﬁitﬂﬂﬂf construction is 30.11.2012)

. However the respundem: haEE'r‘E;gM the terms of said flat buyer
agreement and fal]ad tu: fuIﬂlI its nhrigatinnﬁ and has not delivered
possession of said lunit within [the! ‘agreed time-frame of the builder
buyer agreement. The ‘proposed possession date as per buyer's

agreement was due on' 30,11.2015,

That the complainants has paid-the entire sale consideration along with
applicable taxes to the rﬁpuﬁdgnﬁ fﬂl" the said unit. As per the
statement dated 1} 08, ED,EE lssued thg Tespondent, upon the
request of the complainants, the r:ump afnants have already paid Rs.
1,07,87,322 /- towards total sale consideration plus taxes as on today to
the respondent and now nothing is pending to be paid on the part of
complainants, Although the respondent charges Rs. 1,17,045/-extra on

sales price without stating any reason for the same.

Page 7 of 32




HARERA

GUEUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

10. Thaton the date agreed for the delivery of possession of said unit as per

date of booking and later on according to the buyer's agreement is
30.11.2015, the complainants had approached the respondent and its
officers for inquiring the status of delivery of possession but none had
bothered to provide any satisfactory answer to the complainants about
the completion and delivery said flat. The complainants thereafter kept
running from pillar to post asking [u: the delivery of his home but could
not succeed in getting any reliah%ﬁrer The conduct on part of the
respondent regarding delay in ﬁhfm of possession of the said unit
has clearly manifested that tl'lal;espnnden: never ever had any intention
to deliver the said u;tl_tuntlme s agré&'d.

11, That the offer nf'éi msﬁessian offered by the respondent through
“Intimation of Pnssaﬁs!nn“ 1.11:'33 gmﬁga leldi}Feﬁ.dF possession because
respondent was nffer:d tl;lf.t sﬂss@n-’ oM déted 19.10.2019 with
stringent condition to pay cma,!lgnh__;gnh which are never be a part of
agreement and thﬁ.' I‘ﬁipﬂ‘l}dﬂ’;}lg}dﬁi 'ng}; ?e::_e@'ed the completion
certificate of various other towers of the project and as on 19.10.2019
project was delayed with the time of approx. four years. At the time of
offer of possession builder did not adjusted the penalty for delay
possession as per the RERA Act 2016. In case of delay payment, builder
charged the penalty @24% per annum and in delay in possession give
the Rs. 7.5/- sq ft . The respondent also demanded an Indemnity-cum-
Undertaking along with final payment, which is illegal and unilateral

demand. The respondent did not even allow the complainants to visit

Page Bolf 32




12,

HARERA
® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

the property at "palm gardens" before clearing the final demand raised

by respondent along with the Offer of possession. The respondent
demanded one year advance maintenance charges from the
complainants which was never agreed under the buyer's agreement
and respondent also demanded a lean marked FD of Rs. 2,08,136/- in
pretext of future liability against HVAT which are also a unfair trade

practice.

That the complainants infurmaﬂ @}e"i‘gﬂpundent about his unfair trade
practice about delay pc:-saezi:s *uggfl&ltf and also enquires the
construction status of’ I‘Eﬁlf nf*ﬁrﬂf&t ﬂ'm;iu@ telephonically but the
respondent does nﬂt ﬁmn‘t answer-an}l enqult}l'_ E__left.'rre getting complete
payment against hiis ﬂmi demand. The cumplhfnéntﬂ made it clear to
the respondent that they cannot demand excess money along with offer
of possession and de.me_mgit-;ji.-mggrpmm-undertaking is unlawful
and demand of lien FD nf..i-'é 2?0-813&}‘ is also not lawful, The
complainants cﬂnstﬁnﬂy Wilﬁ cﬁ V:Eth&’rﬂﬁpﬂndent through emails

and telephonically t'qr offering a lawful valid offer of possession along
with the adjustmen tofd elay pu‘sséssiun chargﬂes as per RERA Act 2016
but till date the respondent has failed to offer a valid offer of possession
to the complainants. The respondent is also imposing holding charges
and maintenance on the complainants for creating a mental to accept

the invalid offer of possession and furnish Indemnity-cum-undertaking

which is a unlawful trade practice.

Page 9 of 32




GURUGRAM Complaint No. 6771of 2022

HARERA

C. Relief sought by the complainants:

13. The complainants have sought following relief{s):

14.

i!

ii.

iii.

vil.

On

Direct the respondent to pay interest at the prescribed rate of

interest for every month of delay.

Direct the respondent to provide immediate possession of the flat
without taking any indemnity cum undertaking.

Direct the respondent lﬂ return  Rs.1,43,300/-amount
unreasonably charged in t’h&fﬁl‘lame of other charges [which
includes Rs. 1,29,140/- fure"{EEm&ity connection charges and Rs.
14160/- in the name Gﬂndﬁ}iﬁigmﬁ?u l:harges after execution of
buyer's agreement. '

Direct the resppndent from restraining in.demanding lien marked
fixed deposit d;;_ﬂis;’:lﬂﬂ:lﬁ'i_ﬁf-?n favour of the respondent on the
pretext of future payment of HVAT for the period of (01.04.2014
to 30.06.2017). N A

Direct the respondent to return entire amount paid as GST by
complainant between 01.07.2017 to 12.04.2018.

Direct the respondent to restrain from charging holding charges
and maintenance charges from the complainants.

Direct the respondent to pay an amount of Rs. 2,00,000/- to the

complainants as litigation cost.

the date of hearing, the authority explained to the

respondent/promoter about the contravention as alleged to have been

committed in relation to section 11(4) (a) of the Act to plead guilty or

not to plead guilty.

Page 10 of 32




15

16.

17.

HARERA
& GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

Reply by respondent:

The respondent by way of written reply made the following

submissions: -

That itis submitted that the respondent has already offered possession
of the unit in question to the complainants, who has failed to complete
all the formalities and take possession of the unit, as such, the

respondent has already complied with its obligations under the buyer's

agreement. Fg7 e
MR

That the complainants haﬂappﬁgaﬂmd tﬁel respondent and expressed
an interest in booking an _apal:q;;l;nt-]_ﬁzhe residential group housing
colony developed by the respondent and booked the unit in question,
bearing number PGN-11-0405, 4th floor admeasuring 1900 s. ft.
(tentative area situé!,;'é-':_i__,_fn the Prq;!ect developed by the respondent,
known as "Palm Garden‘sﬂ;‘ét;?- %ﬁﬁm{?ﬁ%gﬁherki Daula, Gurugram,
Haryana. Thereafter the r:ﬂn‘iﬁ:_‘!;iltfa:{_ﬁ__fvide application form dated
02.09.2011 applied fnr,prgvmql‘:!ﬂ al}:trr&htnﬁa "_;;_nit bearing number
PGN-11-0405 in the project. Itis submitted that the complainants prior
to approaching the respondent, had conducted extensive and
independent enquiries regarding the project and it was only after the
complainants were fully satisfied with regard to all aspects of the
project, including but not limited to the capacity of the respondent to

undertake development of the same, that the complainants took an

Page 11 0f 32




18.

19,

20.

HARERA
> GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

independent and informed decision to purchase the unit, un-influenced

in any manner by the respondent.

That the complainants consciously and willfully opted for a
construction linked plan for remittance of the sale consideration for the
unit in question and further represented to the respondent that the
complainants shall remit every installment on time as per the payment
schedule. The respondent issued the provisional allotment letter dated

15.09.2011 to the complainants. *

That it needs to be highiight&:llthat the _complainants were not
forthcoming with th;p uut,-staltd{:{& H&‘l.'l'{'ﬂm!.i':s:;im» per the schedule of
payments. The respbnﬂent was constrained tt::- Is!gue payment letters
and reminders to ;hp ﬂnmplalqanm Et was_ f;lrﬂm' conveyed by the
respondent to the curﬁplatnantﬂhat inthe event of failure to remit the
amounts mentioned in the said notice, the respondent would be

constrained to EE[ﬂEEl the pmﬁsiunﬁl allotment of the unit in question.

That subsequently, ﬁ‘lﬁﬂ'ﬁp‘gﬂﬂ &ﬂl; ﬁ&hu}rer s agreement to the
complainants, wh:c[-l was Emmtetﬁfhehue‘gnmq parties on 03.11.2011.
It is pertinent to mention that the huyer s agreement was consclously
and voluntarily executed by the complainants after reading and
understanding the contents thereof to his full satisfaction. Clause 10(a)
of the buyer's agreement provides that subject to the allottee having
complied with all the terms and conditions of the agreement, and not

being in default of the same, possession of the apartment would be

Page 12 of 32




21,

22,

HARERA
& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 6771of 2022

handed over within 36 months from the date of start of construction. It

has further been specified in the same clause that the respondent will
be entitled to a grace period of 3 months. Clause 10(b) provides that the
time period for delivery of possession shall stand extended on the
occurrence of delay for reasons beyond the control of the respondent.
In terms of clause 10(b)(iv) in the event of default in payment of
amounts demanded by the respunﬂent as per the schedule of payment

'.F-!
R LAt

under the buyer's agreement.-' me ;{_ﬂrr delivery of possession shall

also stand extended.

That it is pertinent to mﬁnﬁﬂn’ ﬂ'ﬁlt_"ﬁlauﬂe 12(c) of the buyer's
agreement prwidea" I;har cumﬁgﬂkﬁﬁgn- for 'af;jr delay in delivery of
possession shall unb:b&lgwe u*tcih‘l.r;?‘) aTutﬁEEs-iﬂmiare not in default of
their obligations e@lﬁaged under th:i agj'eei'qgn: and who have not
defaulted in paym&ﬁt ﬂf ﬁlsﬁllmﬂ_rltsf aﬁi ]guﬂ' the payment plan

= e

incorporated in the agr&emen_'g__;ﬁ’li'_éi_f‘ﬁfﬁré' the complainants, being
defaulters, are not entitled to apjknmpedkﬂ‘iun from the respondent.

That the complainants are {:I::-nsr:i-::uus and aware of the fact that they are

not entitled to any right or claim-against the respondent,

That furthermore, in clause 12{d) of the buyer's agreement it has been
specified that in case of delay caused due to non- receipt of occupation
certificate, completion certificate or any other permission/ sanction
from the competent authorities, no compensation or any other

compensation shall be payable to the allottees. It needs to be

Page 13 of 32




23,

HARERA

Complaint No. 677 1af 20
=} GURUGM mplaint No of 2022
highlighted that the respondent completed the construction and had

submitted an application on 11.02.2019 for grant of occupation
certificate before the concerned statutory authority, The occupation
certificate has been granted by the concerned department vide memo
dated 17.10.2019. It is respectfully submitted that once an application
for grant of occupation certificate is submitted to the concerned
statutory authority the respondent ceases to have any control over the
That in the meanwhile, the pm]‘éa:li !"J’E’s 'l‘éﬁ;tered under the provisions
of the Act. Registration Eﬂl‘hﬁﬁt&"ﬂrmb?ﬂag Haryana Real Estate
Regulatory Authorify.vide memo no: HREF{E—}-}E /2017/1712 dated
24.10.2017 .Furthermore, the registration has been extended by the
Hon'ble Authority vide certificate dated 02.08,2019. It is submitted that
the registration of me'pruje'.t';‘!‘-l.ﬁ[s valid till 31.12.2019. It is pertinent to
mention that the respondent.gn receipt.of the occupation certificate,
offered possession u?l;l‘),? said u#:;io ?lg‘ rgﬁ:u]aiﬁ'gnts vide the letter of
offer of possession dated 19. 1{] 2{119 andauhsequent reminders subject
to making payments and submission of necessary documents. The
complainants have failed to comply with its obligations to take the
possession of the unit in question. The instant complaint is a gross

misuse of process of law.

24, That it is pertinent to mention that the complainants did not have

adequate funds to remit the balance payments requisite for obtaining

Page 14 0of 32




25.

26,

27,

HARERA
_ GURUGMM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

possession in terms of the buyer's agreement and consequentl yinorder

to needlessly linger on the matter, the complainants refrained from

obtaining possession of the unit in question.

The complainants have consciously and maliciously refrained from
obtaining possession of the unit in question. Consequently, the
complainants are liable for the consequences includin g holding charges,
as enumerated in the buyer's agreement, for not obtaining possession.
The complainants failed to takp ;Eﬂfﬁessiun of the unit even after two

months from the date of receipt p{ l:ﬁe ntcupatiun certificate,

That, without admittmg, or acknﬂiﬂadgi'n‘,g ﬂIi.'! truth or legality of the
allegations advance& ﬂy the co mplajnapts animthn ut prejudice to the
contentions of the rgﬁpundemn itiis fgsgactﬁ]ﬂf submitted that the
respondent had cret!iied qsqm of Rs. Bf} 652}' ’ﬁuwards EDC interest, a

sum of Rs. 16,663 /- as benefit-on Account of Anti-Profiting and a sum
of Rs. 44,201 /- on account of Early Payment Rebate (EPR). Further,
without prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, as a one-time
goodwill gesture, t.EE reapﬂnﬁeu; -ﬁas credited an amount of Rs.
6,22,042/-as c:ﬂmpe'ﬂsﬁtin'n as per the terms and conditions of the

buyer's agreement,

It is submitted that the total sale consideration of the said unit is Rs.
1,06,82,073/- excluding stamp duty, registration charges etc. That as
per the calculation sheet and statement of account, there is an

outstanding due of Rs. 4,27,883/- towards holding charges. Over and

Page 15 of 32




28,

HARERA
- @JRUGW Complaint No. 67710f 2022

above the said amount, the complainants, in order to get the

conveyance/sale deed executed are further liable to pay the stamp duty
@ 6% i.e., Rs. 558,480/- along with Rs. 50,003/- as other ancillary
charges towards e-challan, It is submitted that the respondent issued

multiple payment request letters but no heed was given to them and all

In vain.

That the respondent was faced witll_#ﬁ:r_tajn other force majeure events

including but not limited to no o
various orders of Hon'ble Punfai:::;ﬁﬁgﬂf‘ya.na High Court and National
Green Tribunal therel,:ly neyatlatizg t’ﬁermﬁﬂng activities, brick kilns,
regulation of the construction and devefnp ment activities by the judicial
authorities in NCR on account of the environmental conditions,
restrictions on usa'g&rnf- i.uvé'ter,; ete. It is pertinent to state that the
National Green Tnhuﬁalrlﬁ smrfal ms&.ﬁmh;e@tn Punjab and Haryana
had stayed mining upere;‘tiunfsalﬁclhﬁﬂﬁiwﬂﬁ No. 171/2013, wherein
vide Order dated ?17%201‘5 rﬁq‘m%ﬁlﬁes by the newly allotted
mining contracts by the state of Harfana was s!a}red on the Yamuna
River bed. These orders infact mter-aha continued till the year 2018,
Similar orders staying the mining operations were also passed by the
Hon'ble High Court and the National Green Tribunal in Punjab and Uttar
Pradesh as well. The stopping of mining activity not only made
procurement of material difficult but also raised the prices of
sand/gravel exponentially. It was almost 2 years that the scarcity as

detailed aforesaid continued, despite which all efforts were made and

Page 16 of 32




29,

30.

HARERA
&5 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 6771of 2022

materials were procured at 3-4 times the rate and the construction

continued without shifting any extra burden to the customer. The time
taken by the Respondent to develop the project is the usual time taken
to develop a project of such a large scale. Further, the parties have
agreed that in the event of delay, the Allottee shall be entitled to
compensation on the amounts paid by the allottee, which shall be
adjusted at the time of handing aver of possession/ execution of
conveyance deed subject to th&iﬂm;ﬂ not being in default under any
AU

of the terms of the agreement. ‘ri

That it is pertinent to untﬁthaﬁﬂuE’tEMB%M pliance of terms and
conditions of the Eﬂ{zpr,s ﬁgmem.-_nt and dﬁpdta of issuing letter of

offer of possession; payment T&qhﬂstﬁleqemq_ notices, reminders, the
complainants didn‘fg@hbﬁfuhu#d to clear the gutstanding dues and to
take the possession of the said grﬂ_tiin_gueﬁﬁ_ﬁm hence, the respondent
was constrained and left with no other eption but to issue the legal
notice. That the lezgl nut{ge ?ﬁc{gﬁlﬁﬂﬂzz was issued to the
complainants calling upon them o cumplete the documentation
process and necessary-furmalltlai fE-F-fH‘kI‘ng the possession of the said
unit and to execute the conveyance deed but the complainants failed to

abide by the legal notice.

That without admitting or acknowledging in any manner the truth or
legality of the allegations levelled by the complainants and without

prejudice to the contentions of the respondent, it is submitted that the

Page 17 of 32




31.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

project has got delayed on account that the contractor hired by the

respondent i.e. ILF5 (M/s Infrastructure Leasing & Financial Services),
a reputed contractor in real estate, started raising certain false and
frivolous issues with the respondent due to which they had slowed
down the progress of work at site, The respondent was constrained to
issue several letters to ILFS requesting it to proceed and complete the
construction work in accordance w.u;t. the decided schedule. However,
ILFS continued with its wanmir Winstlgating frivolous and false
disputes for reasons best knnwﬁr%lbgjﬁsuhmjtted that the respondent
cannot exercise any influence ﬂ;.'er tl,'u: working of ILFS. ILFS has
intentionally delayed thé progress of construction for which the

respendent cannot bé.héld liable.

Copies of all the rélaﬁg;nt dpr:u;m? [haqe hﬂan filed and placed on
record. Their authen uﬁw?w@_‘w Enﬂér. the complaint can be

decided on the basis of thesa'yn ﬂucuments and submission

made by the parties, = | | \.E ;_'LL,::

E. Jurisdiction of the authority:

32, The plea of the respondent regarding rejection of complaint on ground

of jurisdiction stands rejected. The authority observes that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the

present complaint for the reasons given below.,

E.1 Territorial jurisdiction

As per notification no, 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate

Page 18 of 32




HARERA
= GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for
all purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the

project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram
district. Therefore, this authority has complete territorial jurisdiction to

deal with the present complaint.

E.1Il Subject matter jurisdiction

Section 11(4])(a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be

responsible to the allottee as perﬂg;mamnt for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder: 3? =
"I{HL-I ,u"""' {I‘
Section 11(4)(a) <11y
Be responsible for al} ubf@qtfﬂﬂ: rfspﬂﬂsmm{fhjgﬂﬂd functions under the
provisions of this z’sﬁtﬂr the rufaunﬂww:ntiﬂq.m ade thereunder or to
the allottee as per the tgreement for sole, or to LﬁE d!:s‘dg.'ahﬂn of allottes,
as the case may be, till the conveyance of all the apartments, plots or

bulldings, as the case may be to the allottee, or the ommon areas to the
association af allattee ar the competent autharity, as the case may be;

Section 34-Functions of the Authority:

34(f) of the Act men'gsm:mm'rg rqwﬂnnﬂegj the obligations cast upan
the promoter, the allottee and the real gstate Ggents under this Act and the

rules and regulatigps made therguadet,., o o

So, in view of the provisions of the Act :iu_u_]ter.l above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to decide the cnm];laint regarding non-
compliance of uhliga-tiu ns by thé pmmnfer leaving aside compensation
which is to be decided by the adjudicating officer if pursued by the

complainant at a later stage.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants :

F.I Direct the respondent to pay interest at the prescribed rate of
interest for every month of delay.

Page 19 of 32



HARERA

=2 GURUGRAM

Complaint No. 6771of 2022

F.Il Direct the respondent to provide immediate possession of the
flat without taking any indemnity cum undertaking,

33. Inthe present complaint, the complainant intends to continue with the

project and is seeking delay possession charges as provided under the

proviso to section 18(1) of the Act. Sec 18(1) provise reads as under,

"Section 18: - Return of amount and compensation

18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or s unable to give
possession of an apartment, plot, or building, —

Provided that where'an “‘

does not intend to withdraow

from the project, he shall be paid; by the promaoter, interest for
every month of dela 1y, | tﬁl‘ the .i'.'ltmdrng over of the possession, at

such rate as may.be premqba;i."

34. Clause 10 of the huyers ag;reﬂnu‘['ll: 93"11 2011 prnvldes for handing

J'.l

over of possession aﬁd s reprndtmad I:mln W

“Clause 10 POSSESSION “TN |
(a) Time of hnnﬂlnpgwr{h&peqfsﬂnn”

S/

Subject to terms nf rhfa::?ﬂumana ba rmﬁ@rw majeure conditions,
subject to the Allottee ﬁ‘ﬂwﬁgcmnﬁh"ﬂ' Fﬁj’ﬂ;_uﬂ'fﬁa terms and conditions of
this Agreement, and not being m #gﬁﬁffﬂmdef any of the provisions of this
Agreement and cotplignee with all FFEWHDIIE. Jarmalities, documentation
etc., us prescribed ﬁyr.ha E‘ﬂrﬁpum the Enmpﬂﬂppmpaﬁs to hand aver the
possession of the ﬂhtmiﬁ:ﬁﬁfﬁkmmmw
af construction, subject to|timely eomplignee of the provisions of the
Agreement by the-dllatteg: The Allottes agrees and understands that the
E‘ampany shall be en titled to a grace pen'ad af J.EEEILEJ_EIQH.EEILIE:

35. The promoter has proposed to hand over the possession of the said unit

within period of thirty six months from the date of start of construction

and it is further provided in agreement that promoter shall be entitled

to a grace period of 90 days for applying and obtaining occupation

Page 20 of 32




36.

37,

HARERA
~ GURUGHAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

certificate in respect of the unit. The period of 36 months expired on

30.11.2015. As a matter of fact, the promoter has not applied to the
concerned authority for obtaining occupation certificate within the time
limit prescribed by the promoter in the buyer's agreement. As per the
settled law one cannot be allowed to take advantage of his own wrong,
ccordingly, this grace period of 90 days cannot be allowed to the

promoter at this stage. Therefore, the due date of possession comes out
T
o
to be 30.11.2015. 3 }ur-'

1..:-..!
i:,t ?-P L"

Admissibility of delay puﬂﬁéﬁ%ﬁ” ::imfges at prescribed rate of
interest: The cumplainaht a.rE' r&ﬁﬂﬂ%\ d-!ila}r possession charges
however, proviso to feétluh 18 ]:F'I"ﬂ"ﬂdEE thatwhrre an allottee does not
intend to withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter,

interest for every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at
such rate as may be'preseribed and it has'been prescribed under rule
15 of the rules. Rule 15 hﬁﬁ been r _pmd&qe:l:asm nder:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate aﬂntauﬁ{ﬁ;ﬁvﬂatamﬂm 12, section
18 and sub- [54} and section 19]

(1) For the pur, sguﬁ prﬁym mé Hﬁ i‘ﬂfﬁﬂ 18: and sub-
sections (4) and (7).of section 19, the. dnterest at.the rate prescribed”
shall be the State Bank of Indio highest marginal cost of lending rate
+206.:

Provided that in case the State Bank of India marginal cost of lending
rate (MCLR] is not in use, it shall be replaced by such benchmark
lending rates which the State Bank of India may fix from time to time
for lending to the general public.

The legislature in its wisdom in the subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15 of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of

interest. The rate of interest so determined by the legislature, is

Page 21 of 32




38.

39.

40.

41.

HARERA
GURUGR&M Complaint No. 6771of 2022

reasonable and if the said rule is followed to award the interest, it will

ensure uniform practice in all the cases.

Consequently, as per website of the State Bank of India ie,
https:/ /shi.co.in, the marginal cost of lending rate [in short, MCLR) as
on date i.e,, 12.12,2023 is @ 8.75 %. Accordingly, the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal cost of lending rate +2% i.e., 10.75%.

The definition of term ‘interest’ as defined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the
promoter, in case of default, sﬁa'ﬂ':h:éiﬁquai to the rate of interest which
the promoter shall be 1lah1e,hu’r§a;,v‘ﬁe’nuqttee in case of default. The

relevant section is reprﬂdjﬂéﬂ,bd?ﬂ'{ .
"(2a) "Jntere.st :ﬂi,-mrs the r&ﬁrﬂf Fﬁferasr ﬁqufu by the promaoter

or the allo :y-v?! case mu_j.r be, T™ e f
Explanatign.* %‘ur m.e p p\ﬁn is ur.giar-
(i} therate uﬁ'nﬁrenf chargeab rj‘r%h ){ y the promoter,
in case of defiult, shall Ququ the rate of interest which the
promater shall bediable to pay the uHﬁ't{M i case of defawlt
(if)  the interest pﬂynhfebx g!v%prémﬂ!ér .ﬁfﬁ-‘!ﬂﬂﬂa shall be from

the date the promoter re Mﬂrﬁ’amwntﬂrany part thereof till
the date the amount oF puﬂ"tfr!reuf and interest thereon is

refunded, and the inter m 2pllottee to the promoter
shall be from the date mﬂ ults in payment to the
promater till the date It is paid;™

Therefore, interest on -tlie.tﬁa[a}h ﬁa}uﬁéhts from the complainant shall
be charged at the prescribed rate ie, 1075% by the
respondent/promoters which is the same as Is being granted to them in

case of delayed possession charges.

On consideration of the documents available on record and submissions
made regarding contravention of provisions of the Act, the Authority is

satisfied that the respondent is in contravention of the section 11{4){a)

Page 22 of 32




42.

HARERA
S GURUGRAM Complaint No. 6771of 2022

of the Act by not handing over possession by the due date as per the

agreement. By virtue of clause 10(a) of buyer's agreement executed
between the parties on 03.11.2011, the possession of the subject unit
was to be delivered within a period of thirty six months and 90 days
grace period from the date of start of construction. The due date of
possession is calculated from the date of start of construction which
comes out to be 30.11.2015 as the date of start of construction is
30.11.2012. The respondent has offered the possession of the allotted

-
S,

unit on 19.10.2019 after ob
competent authority on 17.10. ﬁ&cqﬁ

Section 19(10) of the Actr D‘hitéa:ﬁ ﬂ]ﬂ:a.lluttEEtu take possession of the
subject unit within 2 months'from ﬂw date of receipt of occupation
certificate. [n the presént complaint, the occupation certificate has been
obtained from the competent A;’_Ejl:ﬁgrltg,.r on.17.10,2019 and it has also
offered the pussesai’lgﬁ"u'fmliallﬁttﬁ! uhit on 19.10.2019. Therefore, in
the interest of naturaF juhﬁ;eﬂ the cﬂg#[aiﬁaﬁt should be given 2
months' time from the date aﬁ"uﬁ_agaﬁfﬁs’s’essmn This 2 month of
reasonable time is to be given to r,ﬁe complainant keeping in mind that
even after intimatiof nﬁpqsﬁsai“ufqep E;:lé‘liy he has to arrange a lot of

logistics and requisite! documents “including but not limited to

sseccupation certificate from

inspection of the completely finished unit but this is subject to that the
unit being handed over at the time of taking possession is in habitable
condition. It is further clarified that the delay possession charges shall
be payable from the due date of possession i.e,, 30.11.2015 till the date
of offer of possession plus two months . The respondent-builder has
already offered the possession of the allotted unit on 19.10.2019, thus

delay possession charges shall be payable till offer of possession plus

Page 23 of 32




43.

g HARERA

GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

two months i.e,, 19.12.2019.Accordingly, it is the failure of the promoter

to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per the buyer's agreement
dated 03.11.2011 to hand over the possession within the stipulated
period. Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in
section 11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the
part of the respondent is established. As such, the allottee shall be paid,
by the promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of
possession i.e, 30.11.2015 till offer of possession i.e 19.10.2019 plus
two months e 19.12.2019; at:ﬂy%ﬂgs}:ﬁhed rate f.e, 10.75 % p.a. as
per proviso to section 18(1) of ﬁ%&ggad with rule 15 of the rules.

At times, the allottee is, a’skeﬂ tﬂ;‘glq& the a.ﬁ‘lﬂawt or indemnity-cum-

undertaking in que fion befurgf taking pnsﬁsdiun The allottee has
waited for long for Js,pherlshed dream home and now when it is ready
for taking possession, he has either tg_sl.ign-.:f;na indemnity-cum-
undertaking and take possession or to keep struggling with the
promaoter if indemnity-cum-undertaking is not signed by him. Such an
undertaking/ indemnity hﬁndgi?ap-l;y aperson thereby giving up their
valuable rights must be s__p.u}gﬁht{iﬂ.hé;;g been executed in a free
atmosphere and should not give rise to any suspicion. If a slightest of
doubt arises in the mind of the adjudicator that such an agreement was
not executed in an ahusphem h*ée\hfduu‘bts and suspicions, the same
would be deemed to be against public policy and would alse amount to
unfair trade practices. No reliance can be placed on any such indemnity-
cum-undertaking and the same is liable to be discarded and ignored in
its totality. Therefore, this authority does not place reliance on such
indemnity cum undertaking. To fortify this view, the authority place

reliance on the NCDRC order dated 03.01.2020 in case titled as Capital

Page 24 of 32




44.

45,

46.

HARERA

&2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022 |
Greens Flat Buyer Association and Ors. Vs. DLF Universal Ltd,,

Consumer case no. 351 of 2015, wherein it was held that the

execution of indemnity-cum-undertaking would defeat the provisions
of sections 23 and 28 of the Indian Contract Act, 1872 and therefore,

would be against public policy, besides being an unfair trade practice.

Therefore, the respondent cannot force the complainants to sign the

indemnity - cum undertaking before taking the offer of possession.

F.III Direct the respondent to  return Rs.1,43,300/-amount
unreasonably charged in the name of other charges (which
includes Rs. 1,29,140/- for electricity connection charges and Rs.
14160/- in the name of administrative charges after execution of
buyer's agreement.

With respect to the said r&Hef snught by the complainant, the
complainant submftte._-ﬂ that as per Annexure-li (Schedule of Payments)
of buyer's agreemeﬁ Lthe sales consideration exclusive of ST and GS5T is
Rs. 1,01,89.463/- [wﬁjgmmﬂudes tﬁe &har'geﬁuwirds the Basic Price-
Rs, 81,52,663/ -,ex:i&s}vﬁﬁﬁ@didﬁteﬁ cﬁveﬂﬂbﬁr parking Rs 3,00,000,
EDC & IDC Rs ?‘,36.301;‘-;--{;]uhﬂ@ﬁ‘iﬂ?hﬁhipj_ﬂﬁ' 5,00,00, IFMS Rs 95,000
, PLC for Corner Rs 1,90,000/ - afid'PLC Tor Mini Golf View - Rs 6,65,000)
but later at the time nf.lntimnﬂun;--uf pessession, the respondent
increased it by Rs. 1,43,300/-without any reason for the same. In total,
the respondent increased the sale-consideration by Rs.1,43,300/
(Rs.1,29,140/- +Rs. 14,160/-). On the other hand, the respondent has
denied that any amount has been added or the sale consideration has
been increased by the respondent in the manner claimed by the

complainants.

The authority observes that per schedule of payment annexed with the

buyer's agreement (annexure 3, page 52 of complaint), the total sale

Page 25 of 32




HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

consideration is Rs. 1,01,89,463 /- which is inclusive of basic sale price,
EDC and IDC, club membership, IFMS, PLC and additional charges &
excluding taxes.

47. The following provision has been made in the buyer's agreement in

clause 9 in respect of the said charges which reads as under:-
10. Electricity, Water and Sewerage Charges

The electricity, water and sewerage connection charges & security
depasit (if any) shall be borne .ur.ld' pﬂm' by the Allotteefs). The
Allottee(s) shall plan and dlm'ﬁbute H:s electrical toad in conformity
with the electrical systems m:mﬂed ﬁ;.r the E‘nmpany The Allottee(S)

a2 1 W\

undertaokes to pay addmunu.r{y to the E‘nmpnqy on demand the actual

i A ek g

cost of the e!uctm:n'.}- warer -:md sewer cunsumprmn charges and/or
any ather charge which iy be pi pcu-ubie in respect of the same Unit. In
case of bulk supply of elm:rr'qq{_engr_gu the Allottee agrees to abide by
all the conditions of sanction of ﬁuﬂr supply and ﬂn&Eﬁﬂkﬂi not to
apply directly tu..'fluryanu F:'dyﬁ: Prasaran Nigam Limited (HVPNL) ar
any other electricity EHFF.!}T company in his individual capacity for

receiving any addlﬂunnf J'nnd n{? EEEEIE@ other than that being

provided by the .'_l-l’umt_anuq.-:e -

48. With respect to th%ﬂlﬂctﬁ%y“,#{iuﬂ &alﬂ;ﬁs water connection
charges, sewerage connection, ch there is.no doubt that all these
charges are payahl“e 1o va‘rmu:?:;rtmbnts for obtaining service
connections from the concerned departments including security
deposit for sanction and release of such connections in the name of the
allottee and are payable by the allottee. These connections are applied
on behalf of the allottee and allottee has to make payment to the
concerned department on actual basis. In case instead of paying
individually for the unit if the builder has paid composite payment in

respect of the abovesaid connections including security deposit

Page 26 of 32




49,

20.

HARERA
- GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

provided to the units, then the promoters will be entitled to recover the

actual charges paid to the concerned department from the allottee on
pro-rata basis i.e. depending upon the area of the flat allotted to the
complainant viz- a-viz the total area of the particular project. The
complainant/allottee will also be entitled to get proof of all such
payment to the concerned department along with composite
proportionate to his unit before making payment under the relevant
head. In case of bulk supply of electricity, the concerned
department/agency releases.-,d:i@gfiﬁﬂn with certain terms and
conditions of bulk supply and these are to be abided by the allottee. The
allottee is also asked to give: un,derﬁahng not to apply directly to any
other electric supply compary | In Els ln‘d.hﬁd ual eapacity for additional
load of electricity npﬁéﬂr than bemgthat prm.rtdféq through bulk supply
arrangement. In this r;:asﬂ: apart from haar[ng prﬂﬂn‘rtinnate charges for
bulk supply of Elect:.iﬁjt_',i mnhectiah tﬂ{th&‘prﬁ\lﬂﬂ-t ‘the allottee has also
to bear the 1m:|w1duq] mengr qanlﬁcﬁcnjmxgdgdlture from the bulk
supply point to his unit. Yore '

It is also clarified that there shall not be any loading or additional
charges for such connegtion jn thename of incidental charges or ather
miscellaneous charges.

Accordingly, the promoter will be entitled to recover the actual charges
paid to the concerned department from the complainant on pro-rata
basis on account of electricity connection, sewerage connection and
water connection, etc,, i.e., depending upon the area of the flat allotted
to the complainant vis-a-vis the area of all the flats in this particular
project. The complainant will also be entitled to proof of such a payment

to the concerned department along with a computation proportionate

Page 27 of 32




51.

52.

HARERA
2 GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

ta the allotted flat, before making payment under the aforesald head.

Further administrative charges for execution of conveyance deed can
be levied upto Rs. 15000/- as already fixed by DTCP. No charges shall

be levied which are not part of builder buyer agreement.

F.IV Direct the respondent from restraining in demanding lien
marked fixed deposit of Rs. 2,08,136/- in favour of the respondent
on the pretext of future payment of HVAT for the period of
(01.04.2014 to 30.06.2017).

The authority has decided this in-the complaint bearing no. 4031 of
2019 titled as Varun Gupta vfﬁm MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that the prmgﬁ'ﬁ’ ' ntitled to charge VAT from the
allottee for the period up to 31. l}.’i 3'114 @ 1 D5% (one percent VAT + 5
percent surcharge on VAT). Hawwa}: the promoter cannot charge

anyVAT from the allottees/prospective buyers for the period
01.04.2014 to 30.06.2017 as the same was to be berne by the promoter-
developer only. The respondent-promoter is bound to adjust the said
amount, if charged from the. allﬁtteiia ﬂt'ithfthe dues payable by him or
refund the amount if no dues are: paagahi&.by him.

In the present cumpﬁaint. the 12%5 not charged any amount
towards HVAT for the penmirifsh*i 014:till 30.06.2017, however,

vide letter of offer of possession dated 19.10.2019 has demanded lien
marked FD of Rs. 2,08,136 /- towards future liability of HVAT for
liability post 01.04.2014 till 30.06.2017. In light of judgement stated
above, the respondent shall not demand the same and the lien so

marked be removed.

F.V Direct the respondent to return entire amount paid as GST by
complainant between 01.07.2017 to 12.04.2018.

Page 28 0f 32




53.

o4,

55.

HARERA
& CURUGRAM Complaint No. 6771ef 2022

The complainants submitted that GST came into force on 01.07.2017
and the possession was supposed to be delivered by 30.11.2015.

Therefore, the tax which came into existence after the due date of

possession and this extra cost should not be levied on the complainants.

The authority has decided this issue in the complaint bearing no. 4031
of 2019 titled as Varun Gupta V/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. wherein the
authority has held that for the projects where the due date of possession
was prior to 01.07.2017 (date of coming into force of GST), the
respondent/promoter is not E‘.ntlﬁgﬂ to ‘charge any amount towards
GST from the cnmplainantfallgﬁ’eua#ﬁ liability of that charge had not
become due up to thes duﬂ EliltLL QF possession as per the buyer's

agreements, e -

In the present cumplaJnt the possession of ﬂle subject unit was
required to be dehazerfati by 30. 11 Eﬂlihnd ‘I:ht!lm:iﬁenf:e of GST came -

- into operation meﬁeafter on 01. l]?‘ 2017. So, the complainants cannot
be burdened to discharge a lability which-had accrued solely due to
respondents’ own fault in delivering timely possession of the subject
unit. So, the respondent/promaoter is;nntgn;ﬁﬂeﬂ to charge G5T from
the complainants/allottees as the liability of GST had not become due
up to the due date of possession as/per the said agreement as has been
held by Haryana Real Estate Appellate Tribunal, Chandigarh in
appeal bearing no. 21 of 2019 titled as M/s Pivotal Infrastructure
Pyt. Ltd. Vs. Prakash Chand Arohi. The authority also concurs on this
issue and holds that the difference between Post-GST and Pre-GST shall
be borne by the promoter. The promoter is entitled to charge from the
allottee the applicable combined rate of VAT and service tax fixed by the

government.

Page 29 of 32




56.

57.

58.

HARERA
it GUEUGRMA Complaint No. 67710f 2022

FVI Direct the respondent to restrain from charging holding
charges and maintenance charges from the complainants.

Holding charges - The developer shall not be entitled to
any holding charges though it would be entitled to interest for the
period the payment is delayed. Also, holding charges shall also not
be charged by the promoter at any point of time even after being part of
agreement as per law settled by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in civil
appeal no. 3864-3889/2020 dated 14.12. 2020. However the

reasonable maintenance ch arges are requlrer.l to be paid altogether.

Maintenance Charges - The Act manda;bs under section 11 (4] (d) that

-'\Jl.r?

the developer will be responsible, fur pruﬁding and maintaining the
essential services, u}ir;asgrra’hle chﬂr&ts.\til] ‘the taking over of the
maintenance of the p@tﬂ by the E&suﬁa\l:lﬂn ‘of the allottees. Clause 15
& 17 of the hu;-,rer a,_grfement prcmdes the clause for maintenance

charges.

_.-'

In the present case, ;Eﬁpm@degt I:r; fdémauded charges towards
maintenance through n-::-ucmaf pu‘ﬁ;&sjun»{aﬁer dated 19.10.2019 on

page no. 123 of the w&pl;.:r The v:urnpiainant allottee is required to pay
the maintenance :Ws tothe n‘eﬁgn'ndﬁ*in terms of obligation of
complainant allu!:tep unqier se-::tlm}.i'.-‘l{!&} uj the Act of 2016 and the

same is reproduced below::

19(6) Rights and duties of allottees

Every allottee , who has entered into an agreement or sale to take an
apartment, plot or building as the case may be , under section 13, shall
be responsible to make necessary payments in the manner and within
the time as specified in the said agreement for sale and shall pay at the

proper time and place, the share of the registration charges, municipal

Page 30 of 32



59,

60.

HARERA
@® GURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022 |

taxes, water and electricity charges, maintenance charges, ground rent

, and other charges,, ifany.

F.VII Direct the respondent to pay an amount of Rs. 2, 00,000/- to
the complainants as litigation cost.

The complainants are seeking above mentioned reliel w.r.t
compensation. Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in civil appeal nos. 6745-
6749 of 2021 titled as M/s Newtech Promoters and Developers Pyt
Ltd. V/s State of Up & Ors. (supra), has held that an allottee is entitled
to claim compensation & ]mgatmu C.l]ili‘-gES under sections 12,14,18 and
section 19 which is to be declded B&t the adjudicating officer as per
section 71 and the quantum.ef cumpeﬁsathn & litigation expense shall
be adjudged by the a:/udl:ntlng nfﬂmrha*mg due regard to the factors

?-'?*2 The ﬂdjudffa‘ﬁ’ng officer has exclusive

jurisdiction to deal w’ﬁ;h the cumplaints in respect of compensation &

mentioned in secti

legal expenses, The mfm’r, the complainants are advised to approach the

adjudicating officer fqt’ﬁeekmg the I;Ell#f Vgaﬂnn expenses,
{‘ ..
Directions of the autli‘nﬂti' ’ -

Hence, the authority hereby passesﬂ'ﬂi__urd_er and issues the following
directions under sﬁc@n:ﬂ? ﬁf?—.l,ﬂ'{é“g@‘ﬂff- ‘ensure compliance of
obligations cast upon I:ha promoteras perﬂ'pi'. function entrusted to the

authority under section 34(f):

a. The respondent shall pay to the complainant-allottee interest at
the prescribed rate i.e. 10.75% per annum for every month of delay
on the amount pald by the complainant from due date of

possession i.e; 30,11.2015 till the date of offer of possession

Page 31 of 32



HARERA
a2 CURUGRAM Complaint No. 67710f 2022

(19.10.2019) plus two months i.e. 19.12.2019 as per proviso to

section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules.

b. The respondent is further directed to handover the possession of
the subject unit on payment of outstanding dues, if any remains
after adjustment of delay possession interest at the above

prescribed rate,

c. The rate of interest chargeahta_hhum the allottee by the promaoter,
in case of default shall be éﬁmd at the prescribed rate ie,
10.75% by the respﬂndentfprumnterwhlch is the same rate of
interest which t grgmu{erghﬂl Mﬂ;ﬁ}g#u pay the allottee, in
case of defaul .§ }'he delayed possession'charges as per section
2(za) of the A-::é. |

d. The respnndeni;& (dlrﬂﬁted t pa.g a of interest accrued, if

any, after adjustm iﬂﬁtafem fmpunt within 90 days from

the date of this u::;n_:rlﬁgr as per n;ﬂE ‘[‘E[E]___:_;-r the rules.
61. Complaint stands ::li.'ipied -~ SRS MIAY

62. Filebecnnslgnedtu{::'g“g‘ilgml}l J| ”.__--_s[\)”gifl |

) -
m-nra] (Ashok Sapgwan)  (Vijay Hgar,{}u)yﬂ 1)
Memher Membgr Member
Haryana Real Estate Regulatory Authority, Gurugram

Dated: 12.12.2023

Page 32l 32



